YOLO COUNTY AGREEMENT NO.

(SIXTH AMENDMENT to Agreement No. 18-29 with EEI WSD Joint Venture, Relating to Wastewater Recycling Facility Repairs and Replacement, to Extend the Term)

THIS SIXTH AMENDMENT to Agreement No. 18-29 ("Sixth Amendment") is made and entered into as of this _____day of _____, 2019, by and between the **County of Yolo**, a political subdivision of the State of California, ("County"), and **EEI WSD Joint Venture**, a partnership consisting of Gary Wert, Environmental Enterprises, Inc. and James Neher, Western Site Development, ("Contractor"), who agree as follows.

WHEREAS, on or about February 6, 2018, the parties entered into Agreement No. 18-29for Contractor to provide wastewater recycling facility repairs and replacement services for the County (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, on or about May 8, 2018, the parties amended the Agreement to revise services and compensation terms; and,

WHEREAS, on or about July 24, 2018 the parties further amended the Agreement to revise service and compensation terms; and,

WHEREAS, on or about December 31, 2018 the parties further amended the Agreement to revise the term; and,

WHEREAS, on or about January 29, 2019 the parties further amended the Agreement to revise service and compensation terms; and,

WHEREAS, on or about June 4, 2019 the parties further amended the Agreement to revise services and compensation terms; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to further amend the Agreement, as previously amended, to extend the Term.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. Article IX.A of Agreement No. 18-29 is hereby amended to read as follows:

A. The term of this Agreement shall be from **December 15, 2017** through **June 30, 2020** unless sooner terminated as hereinafter provided.

2. Except as set forth in this Sixth Amendment, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Sixth Amendment as of the day and year first written above.

11

11

11

CONTRACTOR:

By: _

Gary Wert EEI WSD Joint Venture

COUNTY:

By: _____

Don Saylor, Chair Board of Supervisors

Attest:

Julie Dachtler, Clerk Board of Supervisors

By: ____

Deputy (Seal)

Approved as to Form: Philip J. Pogledich, County Counsel

By:

Carrie Scarlata Assistant County Counsel